PE25203
Evaluation Kit User's Manual
Divide-by-2 and -3, 4A Charge Pump, Capacitor
Divider
©2023–2025, pSemi Corporation. All rights reserved. • Headquarters: 9369 Carroll Park Drive, San Diego, CA, 92121
Evaluation Kit User's Manual www.psemi.com DOC-111189-2 – (02/2025)
PE25203
EVK User's Manual

PE25203
EVK User's Manual
©2023–2025, pSemi Corporation. All rights reserved. • Headquarters: 9369 Carroll Park Drive, San Diego, CA, 92121
Page 28 of 31 www.psemi.com DOC-111189-2 – (02/2025)
Figure 30 shows the auto-switch mode circuit schematic.
Figure 30. Auto-switch Mode Circuit Schematic
PE25203
EVK User's Manual
©2023–2025, pSemi Corporation. All rights reserved. • Headquarters: 9369 Carroll Park Drive, San Diego, CA, 92121
Page 29 of 31 www.psemi.com DOC-111189-2 – (02/2025)
Application Circuit Part List
Table 7 lists the recommended components.
Table 7. Recommended Components
Reference Value Description Part Number
Required components
C1 1 µF CAP CER 1UF 6.3V X7R 0402 GRM155R70J105KA12D
C4,C5,C6,C7,C10,C11,C
12,C13,C14,C15,C16,C1
7,C18,C19,C20,C21
10 µF
CAP CER 10UF 25V X5R 0603
GRM188R61E106KA73D
C8,C9 100 nF CAP CER 0.1UF 100V X5R 0402 GRM155R62A104KE14D
C22,C23 2.2 µF
CAP CER 2.2UF 16V X6S 0402 GRM155C81C225ME15D
CAP CER 2.2UF 25V X5R 0402 GRM155R61E225KE11D
C24,C25,C26,C27,C28,
C29,C30,C31,C32,C33
10 µF CAP CER 10UF 6.3V X5R 0603 GRM188R60J106ME47D
D1 – DIODE ZENER 6.2V 500MW SOD523 MM5Z6V2T1G
L1 100 nH IND, SMD, Thin Film Inductor, AEC-Q200,
100 nH, 9000 µohm, 12 A, 2.5 mm x 2 mm x
1.2 mm, TFM-ALMA
TFM252012ALMAR10MTAA
R1,R2 499k RES 499K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-07499KL
U1 PE25203 PE25203 Divide-by-2 and -3, 4A Charge
Pump, Capacitor Divider
PE25203
Optional components for evaluation purposes
C34 1 µF CAP CER 1UF 6.3V X7R 0402 GRM155R70J105KA12D
R13 499 kΩ RES 499K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-07499KL
C35,C36 33 0pF CAP CER 330PF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 GRM1555C1H331JA01D
C37 1 nF CAP CER 1000PF 50V C0G/NP0 0402 GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C38 100 µF CAP ALUM 100UF 20% 25V RADIAL EEUHD1E101B
R3,R6 1M RES 1M OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-071ML
R4,R11 51K RES 51K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-0751KL
R5 0Ω RES 0 OHM JUMPER 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-070RL
R7 510K RES 510K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-07510KL
R8 100 RES 100 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-07100RL
R9 240K RES 240K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-07240KL
R10 13K RES 13K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-0713KL
R12 10k RES 10K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 RC0603FR-0710KL
U2 – IC COMPARATOR X2-DFN1410-6 AZV3001FZ4-7
LED1 – LED RED CLEAR SMD 150060SS75020
Q1 – TRANS NPN DARL 100V 0.9A SOT23-3 FMMT634TA
VIN +,VIN -,